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Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Arthur Nadel, et al.
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida
Case No, 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM
Claim No, 445
Dear Mr. Eckhardt:
Enclosed please find the Receiver’s response to your Objection to the determination

denying Claim Number 445. Once you have had an opportunity to review the Response, please
contact me to set up a time to discuss this matter further,

incsrely,

Gianluca Morello

cc:  Matthew Mannering, Esq. (by email only)
Canrol Finance, Ltd. (by first-class mail only)



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,
V. Case No, 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM

ARTHUR NADEL;
SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC;
SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC,

Defendants,

SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P.;

VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.;
VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.;
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD;

VICTORY FUND, LTD;

VIKING IRA FUND, LLC;

VIKING FUND, LLC; AND

VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC

Relief Defendants.
/

THE RECEIVER’S RESPONSE TO OBJECTION
RELATING TO DETERMINATION OF CLAIM NUMBER 445

On March 6, 2012, Burton W. Wiand, as éourt—appointed Receiver (the “Receiver”)
for Valhalla Investment Partners, L.P.; Viking Fund, LLC; Viking IRA Fund, LLC; Victory
Fund, Ltd.; Victory IRA Fund, 1td.; and Scoop Real Estate, L.P. (collectively, the “Hedge
Funds,” and along with all other entities placed in receivership, the “Receivership
Entities”), among other entities, received an objection from Fulcrum Distressed

Opportunities Fund I, LP (“Fulerum”), through its counsel, Kevin M. Eckhardt of Hunton &



Williams LLP (the "‘Objection”), to the determination for Claim Number 445 (“Claim 445”)
(a copy of the Objection is attached as Exhibit A). According to information provided to the
Receiver over time, Canrol Finance Limited (“Canrol”) submitted Claim 445 in its capacity
as nominee for the account of two investment funds which invested in one of the Hedge
Funds: Genium Al Fund Series 1 Ltd. Standard Portfolio and Genium Trading Company
Ltd. (collectively, “Genium™). That claim was denied and the Objection purports to
“provide to the Receiver the .., lists of beneficial holders for the Genium funds and request[s]
that the Receiver deem any objections fo these claims cured.”! Ex. A at2. For the reasons
discussed below in Sections I, II, and III, the Receiver opposes the Objection and will not
change his determination of Claim 445, In the event the Court ultimately may allow Claim
445 in whole or in patt, then, as discussed below in Section IV, the claim should be equitably
subordinated to other investors’ claims. As is clear from this response, Fulcrum’s Objection
seeks preferential treatment of Claim 445, yet it fails to identify any reason whatsoever why
that claim should be treated any differently than all other similarly situated claims.

BACKGROUND

On April 20, 2010, the Receiver filed an Unopposed Motion to (1) Approve
Procedure to Administer Claims and Proof of Claim Form, (2) Establish Deadline for Filing

Proofs of Claim, and (3) Permit Notice by Mail and Publication and Incorporated

! According to Fulcrum, it purchased Claim 445 from Genium, and the Objection also

seeks “recognition of its transfer to Fulcrum,” The transfer of that claim, however, is
governed by a private arrangement between Fulerum and Genium, and Fulcrum has never
identified any reason why the Receiver has to “recognize it,” and thus expose the
Receivership to potential disputes relating to that transfer, for Fulerum to enforce its rights
under its agreement with Genium,



Memorandum of Law (the “Claims Form Motion”) (Doc. 390), The following day, the
Court entered an Order approving the Claims Form Motion in its entirety (Doc. 391). This
motion and order established a procedure to administer claims and a Proof of Claim Form
which required claimants to provide certain specified information,

The Receiver subsequently received a Proof of Claim Form from representatives of
Canrol Finance Ltd. (“Cahrol”), claiming total losses of $1,195,000.00 (a copy of that Proof
of Claim1 Form is attached as Exhibit B). In response to question 17 of the Proof of Claim
Form, Canrol indicated that it was its “client’s decision to invest in this Fund,” but Canrol did
not provide the name(s) of or any other details about the client.

After reviewing the Proof of Claim Form, on February 8, 2011, the Receiver sent
correspondence to Canrol identifying deficiencies in the Proof of Claim Form (a copy of the
correspondence is attached as Exhibit C). Essentially, the correspondence noted that the
investment underlying Claim 445 appeared to be a custodial arrangement, and consequently
Canrol needed to provide information about the beneficial owner or owners of the
investment. Specifically, the letter explained,

As this appears to be a custodial account, you must identify the beneficial

owner(s) of this account and any other parties with an interest in this account

and specify the nature of each such person’s or entity’s interest. If the

beneficial owner(s) is an entity, you must provide the information requested in

question 3 of the Proof of Claim Form. Further, I require an original signature

of an authorized beneficial owner on the submitted Proof of Claim Form

certifying under penalty of perjury that the information provided on the Proof

of Claim Form is true and correct for the beneficial owner(s) and the
[pertinent] ... account,

Alternatively, an officer of the Bank may provide a notarized
document attesting to the following: (1) the identities of the beneficial
owner(s) of the [pertinent] ... account and any other parties with an interest in
the account; (2) the nature of the interest of each person or entity identified in



(1); (3) the beneficial owner(s) agrees that the Exhibit A attached to the Proof
of Claim Form accurately reflects the amount of the investment and all
amounts received from that account and any other funds received from the
Receivership Entities; (4) the beneficial owner(s) and/or any other interested
parties have not commenced any litigation or other proceedings relating in any
way to his/her investment as specified in question 12 of the Proof of Claim
Form,; and (5) the beneficial owner(s) and/or any other parties with an interest
in the [pertinent] ... account did not receive anything of value other than
money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time.

Ex. C. The letter provided Canrol 30 days to supplement its Proof of Claim Form and
explained that “failure to provide the original signature of an authorized beneficial owner or
the notarized documentation requested [in the letter] ... may have an impact on your claim,”
I

On or about March 11, 2011, Canrol submitted a revised Proof of Claim Form which,
for the first time, stated that Canrol was acting as nominee for the account of two Genium
investment funds. However, in response to Proof of Claim Form question 3, which, in
relevant part, sought the identity of the persons or entities with an interest in Genium, Canrol
stated in the revised form that Genium did “not intend to provide/disclose the requested
information” (a copy of Canrol’s revised Proof of Claim Form is attached as Exhibit D). >

On December 7, 2011, the Receiver filed his Unopposed Motion to (1) Approve

Determination and Priority of Claims, (2) Pool Receivership Assets and Liabilities, (3)

2 Although Mr. Eckhardt later attempted to “cure” the deficiency, he did so only (i)

after he was informed by the Receiver that the Receiver intended to deny Claim 445 (see
June 10, 2011, letter from Receiver to Mr, Eckhardt, attached at Exhibit E) and (ii) on the
condition that the Receiver enter into a confidentiality agreement, In response, on June 28,
2011, the Receiver informed Mr, Eckhardt that: Canrol had not complied with the
requirements for the submission of claims established by the Court, the time for submission
of additional information had long since passed, and he would make a determination of
Claim 445 based upon the information available at that time (a copy of this letter is attached
as Exhibit F), -



Approve Plan of Distribution, and (4) Establish Objection Procedure (the “Claims
Determination Motion”) (Doc. 675). In relevant part, that motion recommended denial of
Claim 445, explaining that Canrol had failed and refused to provide requested information,
which would have revealed the beneficial owners of the investment underlying the claim and
any other party with an interest in that investment, See Claims Determination Mot. at 23 &
Ex. G. As explained in that motion, the refusal to provide the requested information impeded
the Receiver from determining whether Claim 445 should be allowed. For example, without
the requested information, the Receiver could not determine whether the beneficial owners of
the investment (i) held other investment accounts or other interests with any Receivership
Entity; (ii) profited from any other such investment or interest in Receivership Entities; (iif)
received any money from Receivership Entities through transactions that were not apparent
from an investigation of the investment accounts underlying Claim 445 (for example,
through “commissions” for referral of investors); or (iv) were “insiders” in the scheme or a
Receivership Entity.® On March 2, 2012, in relevant part the Court entered an Order granting
the Claims Determination Motion as it relates to Claim 445 (Doc. 776). Further, the Order
directed any claimant wishing to object to the determination of a claim to submit a written

objection to the Receiver by March 27, 2012,

3 Three weeks after the Receiver filed the Claims Determination Motion, Mr, Eckhardt

finally forwarded to the Receiver a purported list of shareholders of Genium. In response,
counsel for the Receiver informed Mr, Eckhardt that, as evidenced from the Claims
Determination Motion, the Receiver had finalized his claims review and determinations and
that an opportunity to object would be available once the Court established an objections
procedure,



On March 6, 2012, the Receiver received the Objection, The Objection, submitted by
Fulcrum’s outside counsel, stated that it was Fulcrum’s understanding that Claim 445 had
been denied “on the grounds that the Genium funds have failed to provide a full list of
beneficial holders as required.” Ex. A. The Objection included a purported list of beneficial
holders of Genium, and “request[ed] that the Receiver deem any objections to these claims
cured.” Id.

As discussed in detail below, however, the Objection should be overruled for several
independent reasons, First, it should be overruled because the claimant failed to comply with
claims procedures and deadlines. Second, it should be overruled because the additional
information provided with the Objection still does not cure the deficiency. Third, it should
be overruled because at all relevant times Genium was a sophisticated institutional
investment professional and it either had inquiry or actual notice of fraud. Further, even if
the claim is ultimately allowed, in terms of priority, it should be equitably subordinated to the
claims of other investors.*

ARGUMENT
L THE SUBMISSION OF A DEFICIENT PROOF OF CLAIM FORM AND
REFUSAL TO CORRECT THE DEFICIENCY BY THE APPLICABLE
DEADLINE WARRANTS DENIAL OF THE CLAIM

As previously noted, the Proof of Claim Form submitted by Canrol required it to,

among other things, identify the beneficial owner (or owners) of the investment underlying

4 On April 27, 2012, the Receiver filed an Unopposed Motion to (1) Approve First

Interim Distribution, (2) Establish Reserves, and (3) Approve Revisions to Certain Claim
Determinations (the “Distribution Motion”) (Doc. 825), and on May 7, 2012, the Court
granted it (Doc. 838). As indicated in that motion, for Claim 445 the Receiver reserved
$239,000.00 (or 20% of the claimed amount) in case the claim ultimately is allowed.




Claim 445 and any other party claiming an interest in the investment. This information was
important for several reasons (and was requested from all similatly situated claimants). First,
the same beneficial owner may have held multiple a\(:coun’gs with the Hedge Funds (or other
Receivership Entities), which in turn would have required the accounts to be “netted” so that
any profits in an account would offset losses in another account. Second, the beneficial
owner could have received money from Receivership Entities through transfers that were not
specifically tied to the purported performance of the investment (for example, a beneficial
owner could have received “commissions™ for referring other investors). Third, a beneficial
owner could have been an “insider” in the scheme or a Receivership Entity, or otherwise in a
position warranting a greater level of scrutiny, which in turn would have impacted that
beneficial owner’s right to receive distributions from the Receivership estate. As discussed
above in the Background Section, the pertinent information was not provided, and that
deficiency was identified in a February 8, 2011, letter from the Receiver to Canrol. See Ex.
C. That letter asked Canrol to correct the deficiency within thirty days, and warned that
failure to provide the requested information could impact the claim.

Although in response, on or about March 11, 2011, Canrol submitted a revised Proof
of Claim Form, it did not correct the noted deficiency, To the contrary, the revised Proof of
Claim Form stated that Genium “[did] not intend to provide/disclose the requested
information,” See Ex. D. In other words, Canrol and Genium unequivocally refused to
comply with the Courtt-approved procedures for submitting claims. This alone justified

denial of Claim 445,



Three months later, and only after the Receiver informed Mr, Eckhardt that the
Receiver intended to deny Claim 445 because of the deficiency, Mr. Eckhardt offered to
disclose the list of beneficial owners of Genium on the condition that the Receiver enter into
a confidentiality agreement. Because of the public nature of the receivership, the Receiver’s
obligations to present matters to the Court, and the burdens imposed by confidentiality
agreements (especially if the Receiver were to have different agreements with different
claimants), it was not feasible for the Receiver to agree to any confidentiality limitations. As
a result, in a letter dated June 28, 2011, the Receiver iterated to Mr. Eckhardt that Canrol had
failed to comply with the requirements established by court order for submitting claims, that
the deadline for submitting additional information had long since passed, and that the
Receiver would make a determination of Claim 445 based on the information available at
that time. See Ex. F. Only after the Receiver filed his Claims Determination Motion, which
in relevant part recommended denial of Claim 445, was a purported list of beneficial owners
of the investment underlying Claim 445 finally provided to the Receiver (that list, however,
was deﬁcient for the same reasons the list addressed in Section II below is deficient),

Although the Objection implicitly treats Canrol’s, Genium’s, and Fulcrum’s refusal to
timely provide necessary information as a minor matter, in reality it is a material and
significant failure to comply with the claims procedures established by the Court. As an
initial matter, in these proceedings equity requires that similarly situated investors be treated
in a similar fashion. See, e.g., Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc., 2006 WL 3694629, *1 (W.D.
Mich, 2006); Homeland Comme’ns. Corp., 2010 WL 2035326 at *2 (“[I]n deciding what

claims should be recognized and in what amounts, the fundamental principle which emerges



from case law is that any distribution should be done equitably and fairly, with similarly
situated investors or customers treated alike....”), To achieve this, procédures and deadlines
were established to uniformly apply to all claimants. Canrol, Genium, and Fulcrum failed to
comply with those procedures and deadlines, yet they offered no reason whatsoever why they
should be subjected to a different set of rules than all other similarly situated investors.
Notably, they even unequivocally refused to comply with their obligations after the Receiver
provided them an additional 30 days to so. See Ex, C. These deadlines and procedures are
critical to bringing finality to the number and value of claims asserted so determinations can
be made and assets distributed. Claimants here (1) failed to comply with the obligation to
provide requested information by a deadline and (2) then rejected the same opportunity
provided to other similarly situated claimants to provide the information by an extended
deadline. As such, the Objection is implicitly premised on Fulcrum’s belief that Claim 445

should be treated in a preferential manner - one which differs from the manner in which all

other similarly situated claims were freated. Fulcrum, however, has provided no justification

for this, and none exists. The preferential treatment sought by Fulcrum is inconsistent with
the equitable principles that govern this proceeding.” Cunningham v, Brown, 265 U.S. 1, 13

(1924) (as among “equally innocent victims, equality is equity.”).

3 Aside from being inequitable, the relief sought by the Objection is problematic for

another reason, The Objection seeks to modify and supplement the information submitted
for Claim 445 long after the claims bar date, and sustaining it and allowing the modification
and supplementation could undermine the finality and absolute nature of the claims bar date.
So, for example, claimants holding allowed in part or denied claims could argue that they too
should be allowed to supplement and modify their submissions. Notably, one of the very
reasons that uniform deadlines and procedures are established, and claimants are required to
comply with them, is to avoid these precise issues.



II. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED WITH THE OBJECTION DOES NOT
CURE THE DEFICIENCY OF CLAIM NUMBER 445

As mentioned above, the Objection purports to include a list of beneficial holders of
the Genium investment funds which invested in the scheme through ‘Canrol: Genium Al |
Fund Series 1 Ltd. Standard Portfolio and Genium Trading Company Ltd. See Ex. A. In
reality, however, the Objection and list do not cure the claim deficiency because they do not
provide all (or necessarily any) of the relevant information. First, the list included with the
Objection only references “Genium Al Fund Leveraged Portfolio” and “Genium AI Fund
Standard Portfolio,” and makes no reference to any purported interest holder in Genium
Trading Company Ltd. Second, although the list purports to identify the current beneficial
owners of the “Genium funds,” neither the list nor the Objection states that any of the listed
beneficial owners was also a beneficial owner at any point in time from when Genium
invested in the scheme in the middle of 2008 until the scheme collapsed in late 2008 and
early 2009, Third, and even ignoring these deficiencies with the list included with the
Objection, no verification (under penalty of perjury as required by the Proof of Claim Form,
ot otherwise) was submitted to confirm the accuracy and completeness of that list, As such,
the Objection should be overruled for this reason as well.

III. GENIUM’S SOPHISTICATION AND STATUS AS AN INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTMENT PROFESSIONAL ALSO WARRANT DENIAL OF CLAIM 445

Even assuming arguendo (i) claimant’s failure to comply with its deadlines and
obligations with respect to the submission of Claim 445 is ignored and (ii) the additional
information provided by Fulcrum cures the deficiencies, the Objection still should be

overruled because the underlying holder of the investment — Genium — had actual or inquiry

10



notice of fraud, and thus it would be inequitable to allow a claim based on Genium’s
investment. Specifically, Genium was a sophisticated institutional investment professional
and, at a minimum, should have recognized at least some of the numerous and easily
discernible “red flags” surrounding Arthur Nadel, the Receivership Entities, and the
purported investment opportunities undetlying this claim. In turn, it should have conducted a
diligent and reasonable investigation, which would have uncovered fraud or, at a minimum,
failed to ameliorate matters. As a result, Genium was, at a minimum, on inquiry notice of
fraud, Importantly, this is the same treatment the Receiver recommended, and the Court
adopted, for other institutional investment professionals,

District Courts sit as courts of equity over federal receiverships. See, e.g., S.E.C. v.
Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560, 1566 (11th Cir. 1992). As such, the Court has “broad powers and
wide discretion” to fashion appropriate relief, including in devising a plan for distribution of
receivership assets. See, e.g., id. In resolving claims submitted in a claims process, courts
consider a wide variety of factors with the ultimate goal of fashioning an equitable system
that treats similarly situated claimants equally. See, e.g., Homeland Commc 'ns. Corp., 2010
WL 2035326 at *2 (“[I]n deciding what claims should be recognized and in what amounts,
the fundamental principle which emerges from case law is that any distribution should be
done equitably and fairly, with similarly situated investors or customers treated alike....”)
(quotation omitted); Cunningham, 265 U.S. at 13 (as among “equally innocent victims,
equality is equity™); Elliot, 953 F.2d at 1570 (same). One consideration is whether the

claimant acted in “good faith” or, put differently, whether the claimant knew or should have

11



known of fraud. See, e.g., SEC v. Megafund Corp., 2007 WL 1099640, *2 (N.D, Tex. 2007)
(claims disallowed because claimants did not show they acted in good faith).

In pertinent part, the concept of good faith derives from fraudulent conveyance
statutes, including the Florida Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Fla. Stats. §§ 726.101 et
seq. (“FUFTA”), Under FUFTA, the Receiver may recover transfers for the benefit of the
Receivership estate that were made with “actual intent to hinder, delay, or defraud” creditors
(Fla. Stats. § 726.105(1)(a)), which intent is established as a matter of law when a transfer is
made during a Ponzi scheme. See, e.g., In re Christou, 2010 WL 4008191, #3 (Bankr, N.D.
Ga. 2010) (“Any transfers made during the course of a Ponzi scheme are presumptively made
with intent to defraud.”); Wing v. Horn, 2009 WL 2843342 at *4-5 (D, Utah 2009)
(“[Tnference of fraudulent intent applies to all transfers from a Ponzi scheme”; categorizing
transactions “is inconsistent with fraudulent transfer law’s focus on the transferor”); Quilling
v. Schonsky, 247 Fed. App’x 583, 586 (5th Cir, 2007) (“[T]ransfers made from a Ponzi
scheme are presumptively made with intent to defraud . . . .””); Warfield v. Byron, 436 F.3d
551, 558 (5th Cir. 2006) (same)., FUFTA provides an affirmative defense, however, under
which the Receiver may not recover a transfer if the transferee can demonstrate; (1) that it
received the transfer in “good faith” and (2) that it provided reasonably equivalent value for
the transfer, See Fla. Stats. §§ 726.109(1), (2)(b).

Consistent with this equitable principal that claimants who cannot satisfy the good
faith standard should have their claims denied, in his “clawback” lawsuits against
sophisticated investors who knew or should have known of fraud, the Receiver has tailored

his FUFTA claims to require those defendants to show they satisfied the good faith standard.

12




See, e.g., Wiand, as Receiver v. Buhl, Case No. 8:10-cy-00075-T-17MAP (M.D. Fla.),
Wiand, as Receiver v. EFG Bank et al., 8:10-cv-00241-T-17MAP (M.D, Fla.), Specifically,
rather than presuming those defendants acted in good faith, the Receiver has sought to
recover all transfers received by them from Nadel’s scheme, thus requiring them to prove,
inter alia, their respective good faith before being allowed to keep an amount of distributions
equivalent to their principal investment, See, e.g, Forte, 2010 WL 939042 at *6 (“If a
winning investor should have known [his] or her investment was ‘too good to be true,” the
court will void the return of principal to that investor. That principal will then be
redistributed pro rata to all defrauded investors.”).

Just as “winning” investors (7.e., investors who received more than they invested, or
so-called “False Profits”) who cannot satisfy the good faith standard are not entitled to retain
any distributions they received under FUFTA, it would be inequitable to distribute
Receivership assets based on investments made by investors, like Genium, that cannot satisfy
the good faith standard. See CFTC v. PrivateFFX Global One, 2011 WL 888051, *9-10 (S.D.
Tex, 2011) (“Sitting in equity, the district court is a court of conscience.”) (quotations
omitted); S.E.C. v. Sunwest Mgmt., Inc., 2009 WL 3245879, *9 (D. Or. 2009) (“In approving
a plan of distribution in an SEC receivership case, the court must determine the most
equitable distribution result for all claimants, including investors.”); Megafund Corp., 2007
WL 1099640 at *2 (overruling objection to magistrate’s recommendation that claim be
denied due to claimant’s lack of good faith),

Good faith is an objective standard. See Terry v. June, 432 F. Supp. 2d 635, 641

(W.D. Va. 2006). “The relevant inquiry is what the transferee objectively knew or should

13



have known instead of examining the transferee’s actual knowledge from a subjective
standpoint,” See Quilling v. Stark, 2007 WL 415351, *3 (N.D. Tex. 2007), “[I]f the
circumstances would place a reasonable person on inquity notice of a débtor’s fraudulent
putpose, and diligent inquiry would have discovered the fraudulent purpose, then the transfer
is fraudulent,” In re World Vision Enfertainment, Inc., 275 B.R. 641, 659 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.
2002). “Importantly, a transferee may not remain willfully ignorant of facts which would
cause it to be on notice of a debtor’s fraudulent purpose, and then put on ‘blinders’ prior to
entering into transactions with the debtor and claim the benefit of [the good faith defense].”
Id. (internal citations and quotations omitted). In turn, a diligent inquiry “must ameliorate
the issues that placed the transferee on .inquiry notice in the first place” and cannot consist of
merely inquiring with the transferor about the suspicious circumstances. In re Bayou Group,
396 B.R. 810, 846 (Bankr, S.D.N.Y. 2008). In short, if an investor’s reasonable conduct
would have revealed any questions or concerns about any Receivership Entity ot Nadel or
anyone else associated with a Receivership Entity, that investor could not have acted in good
faith unless it subsequently conducted a diligent and reasonable inquiry which ameliorated
those questions or concerns. Without satisfying these obligations, the investor was on
inquiry notice of fraud.

As noted above, Genium was a sophisticated institutional investment professional,
and it was experienced and knowledgeable about investing, reasonable investment practices,
and realistic investment performance, Had it acted in a manner that was reasonable and
diligent for its sophistication, expetience, and knowledge, it would have easily discovered or

recognized red flags, which in turn would have required it to further investigate Nadel,

14



Receivership Entities, and the purported investment opportunity, Had it complied with these
obligations, Genium would have readily discovered fraudulent conduct. Given the numerous
and easily discoverable red flags, Genium did not act in good faith. See, e.g, In re
Pearlman, 440 B.R, 569, 577 (Bankr, M.D. Fla. 2010) (lenders to Ponzi scheme that ignored
red flags did not act in good faith); S.E.C. v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., 273 F.3d 657,
660 (6th Cir, 2001) (affirming distribution plan that prohibited defendants from recovering at
all, and reduced recovery of employees based on level of involvement in fraudulent scheme).

Here, the red flags were numerous and easily discoverable. For example, before
perpetrating the scheme,

e Nadel had been disbarred from the practice of law in New York
State for engaging in “dishonesty, fraud, deceit and
misrepresentation” by misusing money that had been deposited in
his escrow account, '

That determination was made in a published opinion. Further, the following relevant
information was in the public records of Sarasota County — the same county in which Nadel,
the Hedge Funds, and almost all other Receivership Entities were based:

° Nadel had at least eight money judgments entered against him in
Sarasota County courts for failure to pay amounts owed; and

° Nadel had gone through a divorce in which in publicly filed
documents he: was alleged to have defrauded “numerous
individuals and/or businesses;” swore he was a “self employed”
“musician” and later unemployed, had monthly gross income of
$889.00 and later none, had monthly expenses of $2,894.00, had
total assets of $1,650.00 and later of only $1,000.00, and had total
liabilities of $129,075.00; and he otherwise represented to the
court that he was “financially impoverished” and had “no assets,
no liquidity, no money in the bank, and no resources of any kind.”

15



There were also many other red flags directly connected to the Hedge Funds, including the

following;:

The consistently high reported rates of return, including the fact that
marketing materials showed the Hedge Funds never reported a single
quarter with a negative return and only had five months of reportedly
negative returns over the span of almost ten years, and those months
were barely negative;

For the nearly 8 years during which Valhalla Investment Partners,
L.P., was in existence before the investment underlying this case,
that fund only reported 4 months with a negative return (and the
biggest decline was only -1.30%) — in contrast, the S&P index had
42 months of negative returns during the same period,

Marketing materials and statements sent to Canrol/Genium showed
the Hedge Funds reported unusually high investment returns - for
example, they reported yields between 11.43% and 55.12% per year,
and in most years between 20% and 50%;

The Hedge Funds’ reported returns were implausible in light of the
types of securities and trading strategy that Nadel purportedly used;

The Hedge Funds were not audited,
Nadel had no previous experience as an investment adviser;

The Hedge Funds did not employ the types of professionals with
appropriate skills and experience needed to operate a successful
hedge fund;

The Hedge Funds purported to be operated in an identical manner, to
have identical trading strategies, and to trade securities collectively
through a master trading platform, each of which raised integration
issues and violations of federal secutities laws, including the 100-
investor limit imposed by Section 3(c)(1) of the Investment
Company Act of 1940 for exemption from registration;

As the Hedge Funds’ marketing materials and the statements
Canrol/Genium received showed, even though the various Hedge
Funds purportedly had the same investment strategy, their purported
rates of return differed;

16



° Nadel was not registered as an investment adviser under the
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 even though the exemptions from
registration were not satisfied as a result of a number of factors,
including the manner in which investors were solicited and the way
Nadel was represented to the investing public;

e The Hedge Fund offerings were not registered under the Securities
Act of 1933 even though the exemptions from registration were not
satisfied as a result of a number of factors, including the manner in
which investors were solicited, the Hedge Funds’ integration issue,
and the presence of unaccredited investors;

° The Hedge Funds were not registered as investment companies
under the Investment Company Act of 1940 even though the
exemptions from registration were not satisfied as a result of a
number of factors, including the Hedge Funds® integration issue
noted above, the nature of the investors, and the manner in which
investors wete solicited; and

° The Hedge Funds’ purported accountant had been misidentified as a

“CPA” - in reality, his license had been “null and void” since 1989,
Further, he had been the subject of an investigation and a cease and
desist notice from state regulators for improperly identifying himself
as a CPA, all of which information was publicly available.

Because Genium would have discovered red flags had it acted in a reasonable and
diligent manner, it was on inquiry notice of fraud. In re Old Naples Securities, Inc., 311 B.R.
at 612-13; In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd., 397 BR. 1, 23 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) (sophisticated
claimant cannot claim ignorance to support its argument that it acted in good faith); In re M
& L Business Machine Co., 84 F.3d at 1330, 1339 (10th Cir. 1996) (experienced investor
should have realized excessive annual returns as a red flag, and acted in accordance with
such information), In short, Claim 445 should remain denied also because Genium failed to

act in good faith and thus it would be inequitable to distribute any Receivership assets based

on Genium’s investment. As such, also for this reason the Objection should be overruled.
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IV. EVEN IF CLAIM 445 IS ALLOWED, EQUITY REQUIRES THAT IT BE
SUBORDINATED TO CLAIMS OF NON-INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS

Even assuming both the Proof of Claim Form deficiencies and Genium’s status as an
institutional investment professional are ignored, and Claim 445 is allowed, in terms of
priority the claim should be equitably subordinated to all Class 1 Claims.® As such, if the
Objection is sustained and Claim 445 is allowed in any part, it should only be paid after all
allowed amounts of all Class 1 Claims are paid in full.

Plans of distribution of receivership assets to victims of a scheme are governed by the
fundamental principle that the plan should be equitable and treat similarly-situated investors
alike. U.S. v. Petters, 2011 WL 281031, *7 (D. Minn. 2011). The power afforded to a
district court supetrvising an equity receivership includes the authority to subordinate the
claims of certain investors to ensure equal treatment. S.E.C. v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC, 628 F.3d
323, 333 (7th Cir. 2010). “Subordination is an equitable power and is therefore governed by
equitable principles.” In re Westgate Cal. Corp., 642 F2d 1174, 1177 (9th Cir. 1981).
“Equitable subordination does not deal with the existence or non-existence of the debt, but
rather involves the question of order of payment.” In re Lockwood, 14 B.R. 374, 380-81
(Bankr, EDN.Y. 1981). “The fundamental aim of equitable subordination is to undo or
offset any inequality in the claim position of a creditor that will produce injustice or
unfairness to other creditors....” Id. (internal quotations omitted).

Here, investors holding Class 1 Claims were not sophisticated institutional investment

professionals like Genium with the skill, experience, knowledge, and resources available to

6 “Class 1 Claims” consist of all allowed and allowed in part claims submitted by

investors in the scheme underlying this matter, See Claims Determination Mot. at 34,
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Genium for conducting reasonable due diligence. Because of its failure to act in a reasonable
manner, Genium failed to identify (or, even worse, ignored) a multitude of red flags and to
satisfy its diligence obligations, Had it acted appropriately, it would have uncovered fraud
or, at a minimum, failed to ameliorate concerns. As a result, Genium was, at a minimum, on
inquiry notice of fraud, and placing Genium on par with claimants holding Class 1 Claims
would be inequitable. See 80 Nassau Assocs. V. Crossland Fed. Sav. Bank, 169 B.R, 832,
837 (Bankr. SD.NY. 1994) (even if inequitable conduct may be lawful, it can still shock
good conscience and give rise to claim for equitable subordination) (quotations omitted).
Indeed, in other proceedings involving distributions to victims of investment fraud, courts
have treated individual investors in a preferential manner as compared to institutional
investors. See U.S. v. Peariman, Case No. 6:07-cr-00097-GKS-DAB (M.D. Fla, 2008)
Forfeiture Money Judgment (“It is further ordered that all proceeds collected by the United
States of America pursuant to this judgment be returned to the defendant’s victims,

roportionate to each investor’s loss, with priority given to compensate individual investors
2

fully prior to compensating institutional investors,”) (emphasis added). As such, even

assuming arguendo Claim 445 was allowed, it nonetheless should be equitably subordinated
to all Class 1 Claims and be paid only after all allowed amounts for Class 1 Claims are paid
in full.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Objection relating to the determination denying Claim

Number 445 should be overruled, and that claim should remain denied. Alternatively, to the
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extent that claim is allowed (in whole or in part), it should be subordinated to all Class 1
Claims.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of The Receiver’s Response to
Objection Relating to Determination of Claim Number 445 is being furnished to the
following on this 15" day of August, 2012, in the manner reflected below:

Canrol Finance Ltd.

Attn; Fund Desk Corporate Actions Team
¢/o Pascal Voide

96-98 Rue du Rhone

CH-1211 Geneve

Switzerland

Via U.S. Mail

Kevin M. Eckhardt, Esquire

Hunton & Williams LLP

101 South Tryon Street

Suite 3500

Charlotte, NC 28280

Via U.S. Mail and E-Mail: keckhardt@hunton.com

(i —

Gianluca Morello, FBN 034997
Email: gmorello@wiandlaw.com
Michael S. Lamont FBN 0527122
Email: mlamont@wiandlaw.com
Jared J. Perez, FBN 0085192
Email: jperez@wiandlaw.com
Wiand Guerra King P.L.

3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600
Tampa, FL. 33607

Tel: (813) 347-5100

Fax: (813) 347-5198

Attorneys for the Receiver, Burton W. Wiand
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SUITE 3500 .
CHARLOTTE, NC 28280

e HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
[JNTON &z’} 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET

TBL 704 + 378 + 4700
FAX 704 4331+ 4239

KEVIN M. BECKHARDT
DIRECT DIAL: 704-378-4729
EMAIL keckhardi@hunton.com

March 6, 2012 FILB NO: 7:4319,009006
VIA FEDEX

L Al
AND ELECTRONIC MAIL ECERN

Burton W, Wiand

¢/o Maya M. Lockwood, Esq.
Wiand Guerra King P.L,
3000 Bayport Drive

Suite 600

Tampa, Florida 33607
mlockwood @wiandlaw.com

Re: SECv. Nadel et al,, Case No, 8:09-cv-87-T-26TBM
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida

Dear Sirs:

As you may recall, Hunton & Williams LLP represents Fulcrum Distressed
Oppottunities Fund I, LP (“Fulcrum”) in the above-referenced matter, To refresh your

memory, I have enclosed with this letter copies of email messages detailing my

correspondence with Mr, Morello and others at Wiand Guerra King P.L., from a few
months ago. '

The putpose of this letter is to object to the proposed Claim Detetmination of the
claims of the Genium funds against the recelvership entities in this matter, to formally
provide you with requested documents relating to such claims (as instructed in our
correspondence and in the claims objection and response procedures tecently approved
by the Coutt), and to request allowance of this claim and recognition of its transfer to
TFulerum,

In summary, Fulctum has acquired certain claims against and interests in the
receivership entities from the original claimantsfinvestors, the Genium funds. A copy of
the Bvidence of Transfer evidencing this transaction is enclosed herein for your
reference. According to the Receiver’s Unopposed Motion filed December 7, 2011 in the
receivership proceeding [DE 675] and our prior discussions, the Receiver objects to the
claims of the Genium funds on the grounds that the Genium funds have failed to provide
a full list of beneficial holders as required.

EXHIBIT A



HUNTON & Maya Lockwood, Esq.

WH_J_lAMS March 6, 2012

Page 2

Pursuant to the claims objection procedures approved by the Coutt through its

Order dated March 2, 2012 [DE 776] and related provisions of the Unopposed Motion,

we hereby provide to the Receiver the enclosed lists of beneficial holders for the Genium
funds and request that the Receiver deem any objections to these claims cured,

These documents, along with the evidence of transfer, were previously provided
to your counsel via email on December 30, 2011, We are heteby re-submitting these
documents as tequested in such correspondence and in the Unopposed Motion,

We request that the Receiver acknowledge receipt of these documents, withdraw
the objection to the Genium funds’ claims, and recognize the transfer of these claims to
Fulcium as indicated in the enclosed documents,

© Please do net hesitate to contact me if you have any questjefs or comments,

74319,009006 BMF_US 39307881v1



RE: Valhalla Claim Transfet - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 1 of 11

Eckhardt, Kevin

From: Gianluca Morello [GMorsllo @ wlandlaw.com]

Sent:  Wadnesday, January 04, 2012 10,65 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin; Jordan Maglich

Co: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wland; Paget, Justin F.; Carrle Rehus
Subjeot: RE: SEC v. A Nadel et al. - Claims

Kevin, 'm not sure | understand your email. But Just so there Is no confuslon, my emall was not intended to
convey that once the objections procedure Is In place and the Recelver reviews the beneficiary list, your client's
claim will be approved if nothing on the heneficlary list raises a concern. | was simply explaining the objection
procedure, Once itis in place, he will then he able to review your client’s objection,

Regards

Glanluca

WIAND GUERRA KING
GIANLUCA MORELLO

WIAND QUERRA KING P.L.

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 800 | TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 818,347.5106 | FAX: 813.347.61656

EMAIL: gmorello @wiandlaw.com | www.wisndiaw.com

Disclaimer under IRS Clrcular 230: Unless expressly stated otherwlse In this transmisslon, nothing
contalned in this message is intended or written to be used, nor may it be relled upon or used, (1)
by any taxpayer for the purpose of avolding penalties that may be Imposed on the taxpayer under
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any person to support the
promotion or marketing of or to recommend any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed
in this message,

If you desire a formal opinion on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avolding the Imposition
© of any penalties, we will discuss the additional Treasury requirements that must be met and
whether It Is possible to meet those requirements under the circumstances, as well as the
antlcipated time and additional fees involved.

Confidentiality Disclaimett This e-mall message and any attachments are private communlication sent by a law flrm; Wiand Guerra
King P.L., and may contaln confidentlal, legally privileged Information meant solely for the Intended reclplent. If you are not the
intended reciplent, you are hereby notifled that any use, dlssemination, distribution or copying of this communication [s strictly
prohibited, Please notify the sender iImmedlately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mail and any attachments from your
systern, Thank you.

From: Eckhardt, Kevin [mallto:keckhardt@hunton,com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:54 AM

To: Glanluca Morello; Jordan Maglich

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Paget, Justin F.; Carrle Rehus
Subject: RE: SEC v. A Nadel et al. - Claims

[ understand. To be clear, | was not implying that there was anything improper In your dealings with me relating
to provision of the beneficiary list, | was simply concerned there might be mote to the objection than Just the

3/6/2012
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 2 of 11

beneficlary list issue. Thank you for the clarification.

Kevin M. Eckhardt
Hunton & Willlams LLP
306 536 2696

704 378 4729

From: Gianluca Motallo [mallto:GMorello@wlandlaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 1:24 AM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin; Jordan Maglich ’

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Paget, Justin F.; Carrle Rehus
Subject: RE; SECv. A Nadel et al. - Clalms

Kevin,

While | do not belleve that your statement that you have been trying to provide my firm with a list of
beneficlaries since May fully reflects the interaction between you and my firm, that Is not relevant at this point.
The relevant matter is that the Recelver has flled his motion relating to clalms determinations and now has to
walt for the Court to adopt an objection procedure before working to resolve your client’s ebjection,

Further, | think you have misunderstood the objection procedure proposed by the Recelver In the motlon
submltted to the Court, Your client will not be obligated to Incur substantial fees and expenses filing and
prosecuting a reply or golng through the process of filing pleadings and attending a hearing. Rather, It will
simply have to serve lts objection on the Receiver In writing in accordance with a specified deadline, and then it
will have the opportunity to resolve the objection with the Recelver before the Court has to Intervene In any
dispute. In other words, the Receiver will be able to conslder the list you provided in your email (and any other
information you believe Is relevant) and work to resolve this matter with your client without Court intervention.
But without an objection procedure in place yet, It Is premature for the Recelver to review the additional
information that you attached to your emall. While | understand you are frustrated with the process, the
Recelver recelved and reviewed over 500 clalms, and an organized and unlform procedure for dealing with
objections which applles to all claimants Is necessary for the Recelvership to proceed [n an efficient manner and
to ensure that all clalmants are treated in the same manner,

I'm happy to discuss this process with you and to also answer your other questlons over the phone, So feel free
to call me at your convenlence,

Glanluca

a1
ey

WIAND GUERRA KING

GIANLUCA MORELLO

WIAND QUERRA KINQ P.L,

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 | TAMPA, FL 33807
PHONE: 813.347.6105 | FAX: 813.347.6166

EMAIL: gmorello @wlandlaw.com | www.wlandlaw.com

3/6/2012



RE; Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 3 of 11

Disclaimer under IRS Clrcular 230; Unless expressly stated otherwise in this transmission, nothing
contalned in this message Is Intended or written to be used, nor may It be relled upon or used, (1)
by any taxpayer for the purpose of avolding penaltles that may be imposed on the taxpayer under
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any person to support the
promotion or marketing of or to recommend any Federal tax transactlon(s) or matter(s) addressed
in this message.

If you desire a formal oplinlon on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avolding the tmposition
of any penalties, we will discuss the additlonal Treasury requirements that must be met and
whether it Is possible to meat those requirements under the clrcumstances, as well as the
anticlpated time and additional feas Involved.

Confidentlality Disclalmer: This e~rall message and any attachments are private communication sent by a law firm, Wiand Guerra
King P.L., and may contaln confidential, legally privileged Information meant solely for the intended reclplent, If you are not the
Intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any use, disseminatlon, distribution or copying of thls communlcation s strictly
prohibited. Please notify the sender Immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mafl and any attachments from your
system. Thank you.
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From: Eckhardt, Kevin [mallto:keckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 03, 2012 12:10 PM

To: Gianluca Morello; Jordan Maglich

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Diane Burnette; Paget, Justin F.
Subject: RE: SEC v. A Nadel et al. - Clalms

Is there a specific reason why the Recelver absolutely will not consldet resolving the objection without obligating
my client to incur substantlal fees and expenses filing and prosecuting & reply desplte the fairly simple Issue
Ihvolved? Saveral months ago, your firm informed me that this claim was problematic because the list of
beneficiaries was not provided, |have now been trying to provide your firm with the list of beneficiaries to resolve
this objectlon since last May. | was told over the summer that the Recelver had made up his mind and to walt for
the motlon to take any action, yet the motion was not filed for almost six months, Now the motion has been flled,
and you still will not consider resolving this objection without going through the process of filing pleadings and
holding a hearing.

Why must both my cllent and the estate undertake the cost of filing papers and going through litigation if provision
of the list of beneficiaries might resolve the matter? Are there other Issues or objectlons that may be

interposed?  Apologies, but | am a bit frustrated by this process. If the Issue s the list of beneficlartes, why not
accept it?

Kevin M. Eckhardt
Hunton & Williams LLP
305 536 2696

704 378 4729

From: Glanluca Morello [mallto:GMorello@wiandlaw.com]

Sent: Friday, December 30, 2011 3:29 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin; Jordan Maglich

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Dlane Burnette; Paget, Justin F.
Subject: SEC v. A Nadel et al. ~ Clalms

Kevin,

As you may know from the Recelver's motion relating to claims determinations and clalm priorities filed on
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 4 of 11

December 7, 2011, the Recelver finalized his clalm review and determinations, submitted those determinations
to the Court, and proposed a procedure for the submission of claimants' objectlons. The Recelver's claim
determinations, including with respect to the claims underlying your email, were com plete as of prior to the
filing of that motion,

Once the Court issues an order on that motion and Institutes an obJection procedure, your client will have the
opportunlty to submit Its objection in accordance with the terms of the objectlon procedure ultimately
established by the Court, At this time, however, no objectlon procedure Is In place and the Receiver is not
engagling In any discusslons relating to objectlons. Again, the Recelver's claim determinations are complete, and
at the appropriate time objections may be submitted in accordance with the procedure ultimately adopted by
the Court. As such, please note that your emall and its attachments will not be considered by the Recelver, of
course, you remain free to resubmit any informatlon provided in your email In accordance with the objection
procedure ultimately established by the Court,

Regards,

Glanluca

[ 0 omes maoiren s

GIANLUCA MORELLO

WIAND GUERRA KING P.L.

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 | TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813.847.6106 | FAX: 813.347.5165

EMAIL: gmorello@wlandlaw.com | www.wlandlaw.com

Disclalmer under IRS Circular 230: Unless expressly stated otherwise In this transmission, nothing
contalned In this message is intended or written to be used, nor may It be relied upon or used, (1)
by any taxpayer for the purpose of avolding penalties that may be Imposed on the taxpayer under
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any person to support the
promotlon or marketing of or to recommend any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed
in this message. ‘

If you deslre a formal opinlon on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avolding the Imposition
of any penalties, we will discuss the additional Treasury requirements that must be met and
whether It Is possible to meet those requirements under the circumstances, as well as the
anticipated time and additlonal fees involved.

Confldentlallty Disclalmer: This e-mall message and any attachments are private communilcation sent by a law firm, Wiand Guerra
King P.L,, and may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant solely for the intended reclplent, If you are not the
Intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemlnation, distribution ot copying of this communication is strictly
prohiblted, Please notify the sender Immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mall and any attachments from your
system. Thank you,
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From: Eckhardt, Kevin [malito:keckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Friday, December 30, 2011 1:39 PM

To: Jordan Maglich

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Dlane Burnette; MHamilton@fulcruminv.com; Paget, Justin F.;
. Glanluca Morello

Subject: RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Jordan - Thank you again for your assistance in this matter. In furtherance of our discusslon of the Recelvet's
objection to the Genium claims filed in the receivership, please see attached the raquested lists of shareholders
for the Genlum funds, as provided by the fund administrator. We are providing these In confidence from filing for
the time belng in order to attempt to resolve the clalm objection. Please provide us with sufficlent notice before
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RE; Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page S of 11

contacting any of the shareholders directly or filing these lists (if either should become necessary).

Further, as also previously discussed, the clalms at issue have been transferred to my cllent, Fulcrum Distressed
Opportunities Fund |, LP,”We are hoping that the Recelver might clear the objection 1o the claims based on the
provided Informatlon and confirm a transfer of the claims into the name of this entity for distributlon purposes In
connection with the pending motlon, To this end, a copy of the Evidence of Transfer evidencing the transfer Is
also altached, again provided in confidence for the time belng In the anticlpation of a potential resolution of any
objection and transfer issues.

Please let me know If you have any questlons or Issues, and thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Kevin M. Eckhardt
Hunton & Willlams LLP
305 536 2696

704 378 4729

From: Jordan Maglich [mallto:IMaglich@wilandlaw,com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 6:17 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Maty Gura; Burton Wiand; Dlane Burnette; MHamilton@fulcruminv.com; Paget, Justin F,;
Glanluca Morello

Subject: RE; Valhalla Clalm Transfer ~ Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Kevin,
Please find attached correspondence from the Receiver, Thank you,
Sincerely,

Jordan Maglich

wre
T

WIAND GUERRA KING
JORDAN D, MAGLICH

8000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 | TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813.347.6116 | CELL: 941-320-7284 | FAX: 813.347.6198
EMAIL: Jmaglich@wlandlaw.com | www.wiandlaw.com

Disclaimer under IRS Clrcular 230: Unless expressly stated otherwise In this transmission, nothing
contalned In this message Is Intended or written to be used, nor may It be relled upon or used, (1)
by any taxpayer for the purpose of avolding penaltles that may be imposed on the taxpayer under
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any person to support the
promotlon or marketing of or to recommend any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed
in this message.

If you desire a formal opinion on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avolding the Imposition
of any penaltles, we wlll discuss the additional Treasury requirements that must be met and
whether it Is possible to meet those requirements under the clrcumstances, as well as the
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 6 of 11

King P.L,, and may contaln confidentlal, legally pilvileged Information meant solely for the Intended reciplent. If you are not the
Intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copylng of this communication Is strictly
profiblted, Please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mall and any attachments from your
system, Thank you.

From: Eckhardt, Kevin [mailto:keckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2011 10:27 AM

To: Jordan Maglich

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Diane Burnette; MHamilton@fulcruminv.com; Paget, Justin F.
Subject: RE: Valhalla Clalm Transfer » Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Jordan - Any update? We would like to resolve this lssue‘and get the Recelver the documents he needs without
having to file any papers, if possible, Thanks,

Kevin M, Eckhardt

Hunton & Willlams LLP

306 536 2696

704 378 4729

Admitted to Practlce in Florida, New Yark and California
Not Admitted to Practice In North Carolina

From: Jordan Maglich [mallto:IMaglich@wlandlaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2011 6:00 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Diane Burnette; MHamilton@€ulcruminy.com; Paget, Justin F.
Subject: RE; Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Kevin,
We are currently discussing this issue with the Recelver, and will get back to you shortly.
Thank you,

Jordan Maglich

ey
i

Ty rm—"

JORDAN D, MAGLICH

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 | TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813.347.5115 | CELL: 941-320-7284 | FAX: 813,347.6198
EMAIL: jmaglich@wlandlaw.com | www.wlandlaw.com

Disclalmer under IRS Circular 230! Unless expressly stated otherwlise In this transmission, nothing
contained In this message is Intended or written to be used, nor may it be relled upon or used, (1)
by any taxpayer for the purpose of avolding penalties that may be Imposed on the taxpayer under
the Internal Reventie Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any person to support the
promotion or marketing of or to recommend any Federal tax transactlon(s) or matter(s) addressed
In this message.
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 7 of 11

If you desire a formal opinlon on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avoiding the Imposition
of any penaltles, we will discuss the additional Treasury requirements that must be met and
whether It Is possible to meet those requirements under the clrcumstances, as well as the
anticipated time and additlonal fees involved.

Confidentiality Disclaimer: This e-mall Inessage and any attachments are private communication sent by a law firm, Wland Guerra
King P.L., and may contaln confidentlal, legally privileged information meant solely for the Intended reciplent, If you are not the
intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any use, disseminatlon, distribution or copylng of this communicatlon Is strictly
prohiblted. Please natify the sender immedlately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mall and any attachments from your
system, Thank you,

From: Eckhardt, Kevin [mallto:keckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2011 8:17 AM

To: Jordan Magllch

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Maty Gura; Burton Wiand; Dlane Burnette; MHamilton@fulcruminv.com; Paget, Justin F,
Subject: Re: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Jordan - | have not heard back on thls, Just following up. | am out of the office, but you can email or contact
Matt Hamifton at Fulcrum (512 473 2776) or Justin Paget at my office, both of whom are copled on this
message, Again, we have the information you need, we just need some assurance of confldentlality. We also
need any comments on the proposed consent to transfer agreement,
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From: Jordan Maglich [mallto:JMaglich@wlandlaw.com]
Sent; Tuesday, June 14, 2011 06:47 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin

Cc: Maya Lockwood <MLockwood@wilandlaw.com>; Mary Gura <MGura@wlandlaw.com>; Burton Wiand
<BWiand@wiandlaw.com>; Diane Buinette <DBurnette@wiandlaw.com>

Subject: RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnlfication Agreement

Kevin,
I will have an answer to you shortly on this.
Thanks,

Jordan

(334
[ 2R3
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JORDAN D. MAGLICH

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 1 TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813,347,5115 1 CELL: 941-320-7284 1 FAX: 813.347.5198
EMAT: imaglich@wiandlaw.com 1 www.wiandlaw.com

Disclaimer under IRS Circular 230: Unless expressly stated otherwise in this transmission, nothing
contained in this message is intended or written to be used, nor may it be relied upon or used, (1) by any
taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayet under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any person to support the promotion or marketing of
or to rtecommend any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed in this message,

If you desire a formal opinion on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avoiding the imposition of
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 8 of 11

any penalties, we will discuss the additional Treasury requitements that must be met and whether it is
possible to meet those requirements under the circumstances, as well as the anticipated time and
additional fees involved,

Confidentiality Disclaimer: This e-mail message and any attachments are private communication sent by
a law firm, Wiand Guerra King P.L., and may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant
solely for the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, Please notify the
sender immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mail and any attachments from your
system. Thank you,

R, 9 ATt 1o SR PR B A 1 TGS, E s e s AU LA DR, S gt b s

From: Bckhardt, Kevin [mailto:keckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2011 12:27 PM

To: Jordan Maglich

Ce: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Diane Burnette

Subject: RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Jordan - Any word on this? A simple confidentiality agreement would suffice here - we simply want to
make sure that the list will not be disclosed publicly ot investors contacted ditectly without some kind of
further notice and opportunity to be heard.

Kevin M, Eckhardt

Hunton & Williams LLP

3035 536 2696

704 378 4729

Admitted to Practice in Florida, New York and California
Not Admitted to Practice in North Carolina

From: Eckhardt, Kevin

Sent: Monday, June 13, 2011 1:05 PM

To: Jordan Maglich

Ce: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Diane Burnette

Subject: RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Jordan - We may be able to produce the information sought to you under certain

conditions. Specifically, we will require a confidentiality agreement or protective order before
providing that information, Is thete any existing order that might provide for such protection? Do you
have a preferred form of confidentiality agreement? Please let me know.

Kevin M, Eckhardt

Hunton & Williams LLP

3035 536 2696

704 378 4729

Admitted to Practice in Florida, New York and California
Not Admitted to Practice in North Carolina

3/6/2012



RE: Vathalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 9of 11

From: Jordan Maglich [mailto:JMaglich@wiandlaw.com]

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2011 3:17 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura; Burton Wiand; Diane Butnette

Subject: RE; Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Kevin,

I have spoken to the Receiver about your request, Please find attached cotrespondence from Mr, Wiand
in response, Thank you.

Sincerely,
Jordan Maglich

sey
(AR

I Ty p—

JORDAN D, MAGLICH

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 1 TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813.347.5115 1 CELL: 941-320-7284 1 FAX; 813,347,5198
EMAIL: jmaglich@wiandlaw.com 1 www. wiandlaw.com

Disclaimer under IRS Circular 230: Unless expressly stated otherwise in this transmission, nothing
contained in this message is intended or written to be used, nor may it be relied upon or used, (1) by any
taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any petson to support the promotion or marketing of
or to recommend any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed in this message,

If you desire a formal opinion on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avoiding the imposition of
any penalties, we will discuss the additional Treasury requirements that must be met and whether itis -
possible to meet those requirements under the circumstances, as well as the anticipated time and
additional fees involved,

Confidentiality Disclaimer: This e-mail message and any attachments are private communication sent by
a law fitm, Wiand Guerra King P.L., and may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant
solely for the intended recipient. If you ate not the intended recipient, you ate hereby notified that any
use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please notify the
sender immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mail and any attachments from your
system, Thank you,

From: Eckhardt, Kevin [mailto:keckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2011 10:59 AM

To: Jordan Maglich

Cc: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura

Subject: RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

3/6/2012
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 10 of 11

Jordan - Any progress? Thanks in advance,

From; Jordan Maglich [mailto:JMaglich@wiandlaw,.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 02,2011 2;08 PM

To: Eckhardt, Kevin

Ce: Maya Lockwood; Mary Gura

Subject: RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Kevin,
We are in receipt of the document and will get back to you shortly.
Thank you,

Jordan Maglich

‘e
e

T TP v—

JORDAN D. MAGLICH

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE I SUITE 600 1 TAMPA, FL 33607
PHONE: 813.347.5115 1 CELL: 941-320-7284 1 FAX: 813,347,5198
EMAIL: jmaglich@wiandlaw.com | www.wiandlaw.com

Disclaimer under IRS Circular 230: Unless expressly stated otherwise in this transmission, nothing
contained in this message is intended or written to be used, nor may it be relied upon or used, (1) by any
taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and/or (2) by any petson to support the promotion or marketing of
ot to recommend any Federal tax transaction(s) or matter(s) addressed in this message.

If you desire a formal opinion on a particular tax matter for the purpose of avoiding the imposition of
any penalties, we will discuss the additional Treasury requitements that must be met and whether it is
possible to meet those requirements under the circumstances, as well as the anticipated time and
additional fees involved,

Confidentiality Disclaimer; This e-mail message and any attachments are private communication sent by
a law firm, Wiand Guetrra King P.L,, and may contain confidential, legally privileged information meant
solely for the intended recipient, If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, Please notify the
sender immediately by replying to this message, then delete the e-mail and any attachments from your
system. Thank you,

From; Eckhardt, Kevin [mailtokeckhardt@hunton.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2011 1:25 PM

To: Jordan Maglich

Subject: RE; Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

3/6/2012
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RE: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement Page 11 of 11

Jordan - Have you the opportunity to review? Please let me know if you have any questions.

Kevin M, Eckhardt

Hunton & Williams LLP

305 536 2696

704 378 4729

Admitted to Practice in Florida, New York and California
Not Admitted to Practice in Notth Carolina

From: Eckhardt, Kevin
Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2011 10:24 AM

To: jmaglich@wiandlaw.com
Subject: Valhalla Claim Transfer - Proposed Indemnification Agreement

Jordan - As you may recall, on Friday we discussed a transfer of some claims in the Valhalla
receivership to my client Fulerum Capital, I have prepared a proposed "Consent to Transfer Agreement"
for your review and comment, See attached. Please let me know if you have any questions or
comments,

Kevin M., Eckhardt

Hunton & Williams LLP

305 536 2696

704 378 4729

Admitted to Practice in Florida, New York and California

Not Admitted to Practice in North Carolina

<< File: Valhalla Receivership - Consent to Transfer Agreement - Genium Funds to Fulcrum,_
(35739720)_(2) >>

3/6/2012
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PROOF OF GLAIM FORM

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Name and address of Clalmant
Plalntiff, (Please print or type):
v. .
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOOP Account Name; Canrol Flnance Ltd.
MANAGEMENT, INC,, Fund Name; VAL
Defendants,
SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT | Canrol Finance L.td.
PARTNERS, L.P,, VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC., 8, rue du Robert Estlenne
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD,, Case postale 3249
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND CH-1211 Geneve 3
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Relief Defendants.
/
Case Number: 8:09-CV-00087-T-26TBM
U.S, Distrlct Court Middle Distrlet of
Florida (Tampa Dlvision)

ATTENTION:

The Honorable Richard A. Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle Distrlct of Florida, entered Orders
appointing Burton W, Wiand as Recelver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL
ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND, LTD,;
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD,; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; VENICE JET
CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE, LLC; THE
MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE HOMEQWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC,; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, LLC; A VICTORIAN
GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC (Individually, "Recelvership
Entity,” and collectively, "Recelvership Entitles"), On Aprll 21, 2010, the Court issued an Order astablishing a Claim Bar
Date for all claims and approving this Proof of Clalm Form and the basic procedures to adminlster any claims, In order to
be eligible to recelve a distributlon from the Recelvership Entitles’ assets, you must complete and return this Proof of
Clalm Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that it Is recelved on or before September 2,
2010, to Burton W, Wiand, Receiver, c/o Maya W, Lockwood, Esquite, Wiand Guetra King P.L., 3000 Bayport
Drlve, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607, The proper flling of this completed clalm form may entifle you lo recelve a
distribution from the Recelvership. Altered forms will not be accepted.

The Information provided In this Proof of Claim Form will be used to calculate your distrlbution, if any, from the
Recelvarship, The Recelver has the rlght to dispute and/or verlfy any Information you have provided In order to
determine the proper distribution amount, If any, to which you may be entitled, The Recelver further has the tight to
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identlfying and providing a Net
Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the valldity of, or
otherwlise object to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount,

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE -
JURISDIGTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDAFOR
ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, OR
COUNTERGLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER AGAINST SUGH
CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF S8UGH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING -
THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED BY OR WITH ANY
RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT RELATES IN ANY WAY
TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY, FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH
RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND COUNTERCLAIMS. |F THIS COMPLETED
FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT REGEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROM ASSERTING .-
ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO
RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE RECEIVER,

Canrol Finance Lid, ~ Pagefof§ Canrol Finance Lid, | VA
EXHIBITB




General Instructions: .
You must answer each and every question. Please answer each questlon as fully as possible. If you need
additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the number of
the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not apply to you,
please write “notapplicable.” Do notwrite “NA," “N/A” or the like. If the answer to the question is “no” or
“none,” please answer as such, '

1, Full name of person completing ths form, 1. S ¢ \HOTT, Eric

2, [f this form Is belng completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed In question 1, please
provide the hame of the person or entity with an Interest In the Recelvership Entitles' assets.

CANROL FINANCE LTD.

3, Ifthis form Is being completed on behalf of ah entily, please provids the full name of the entity and all of its trustees,
ohfﬂcers, directors, managlng agents, shareholders, parthers, beneficlaries, and any other party with'an Interest In
the entity. ’

CANROL FINANCE LTD. ™

4, Current address and telephone number of person completing this form,

%= _ve. du Laame [ Cooe toxtele Jazo
el e dd - geweve A (switzelud) [ (howe, +4153 3493592

B, Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an interest in the Recelvership Entitles' assets
(If different from answer to question 4), , ’

ftpchdress Registered Addvess
CANROLFINANCELTD, "CANROL RINANCE LTD.
TO, Box 3175

8, rue du Robert Tstlenne

i A
Gasepostale3240

CH-1211 OENRVE 3 Britlsh Vixgln Islands

8. Provide one maliing address where you (or the personfentity on whose behalf you are acting) autherize the recelpf
of all future communlcations relating to this clalm, including any possible distiibution payment you may recelve, ltis
your responsibllity to advise the Recelver of any change fo this address after the submission of this form,

mMalling Addrass
UniON BANCAIRE PRIVEE - ML Funpy sk CotloldTe AT ions Ten
9498, rue du Rhdne o T .
o ale-1320
- {71211 GENEVE | \

7. Please refer to Exhibit A%fé% 16% to thls document, If sufficlent Informatlon s avallable, this Exhiblt provides the
following Information for the Identifled “account:” (1) the total amount Invested; (2) the total amount recelved; and (3,
the Net Investment Amount. [f you recslved funds unrelated to your Investment in an "account” (for example
Incentive fees), those amounts will also appear In the attached Exhiblt, Do the amounts listed In the Exhibl
accurately represent the amount of your Investment into and all amounts received from that account and any othel
funds you recelved from the Recelvership Entlties? Fallure to respond to this question will mean that you agree witk
the amounts listed In the Exhibit,

2§ Yes No,

If you answeted yas, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9,

Canrol Finance Lid, Page 2 of 6 Canrol Finanoe Ltd, | V/



8. Please provids the following information regarding your investment in or with, or interest In, any Recelvership Entlty,
and attach coples of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, Involces, wire transfer confirmations,
and other.documents relating to your answer;

1* investment In or with the Recelvership Entities;

totaled §
was made on ' (date),
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account ntimber

with (Identify financlal instltution),  for
(identify the purported fuy d{r other entity through which your Invastinent in or with
the Recelvership Entitles was made).

If appllcable, 2™ Investment In or with t@e elvership Entitles:

totaled §,
was made on to); '
through a check (or wire tgafisfer) made payable to and drawn on account number

with (Identify financial institution); for
(Iden'ﬂfy the purported fund or other entlty through which your investment in or with
the Recel)/yéﬁp Entitles was made),

If additional Investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the dates on
which they were made, (3) the payae (or reciplent) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the acoount humber and
financial Institution holding the account, and (8) the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in
or with the Recelvership Entlties was made,

Total amount you are clalming you Invested In the Receivérshlp Entities:

9, Have you ever raceived any amount from a Recelvership Entity, eltheras a distribution on your investment or fol
any other reason’? Yes No, If yes, plege8 provide the following Information for eack
amount recelved, and aftach coples of all checks, bank op-¢ther financial account staterents, wire transfel
conflrmations, and other documents relating to your ans

Date ‘ Amount Payot/Pavee of check/wite
A,
B,
C,

If any additlonal amounts were recelved from any Recelvership Entlty, please attach a separate sheet Identifying
those amounts, the-dates on which they were recelved, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or wite transfers

Total amount you are clalming you recelvad from the Recelvership Entities: §
10, Was any deposlt Into thls account transferred from any other account with any Reoelvership Entity’

Yes No. If yes, please Identify the date of any such fransfer(s), the account name(s) anc
Recelvership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s). o
- P

Canrol Finance Lid. Page 3 of 6 Canrol Finance Lid. | Vi




14,

18,

16,

11,

12,

13,

Was your Investment funded in any part with an Investment In or funds recelved or transferred from any
“investment club” operated by Arthur Nadel.>s?ph as Harmony Investment Club, Indlgo Investment Club, or Traders
Investment Club? Yes __ X No,

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds recelved or transferred, the date of any such ransfer,
and the name of the Investment club from which the funds orlginated,
/

e

7
Have you flled or otherwise commenced any lawsults, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any
demands against any parson or entlly, relating In any- way to your Investment in or with any Recelvership Entity,
Including against (i) financlal Institutions; (i) employses, offlcers, directors, representatives, other Investors, o
shareholders of any Recelvership Entity; (ill) brokers or agents; or (Iv) any other person or entity?
Yeos No. '
/ A)

If you answered yes, please |dentify with specificlty the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actlons, other
proceadings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise commenced. Please Inciude the hame of the
altorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf,

Z

7

If you were not an Investor In a Recelvership Entlly, state how you clalim an interest In any distribution by the
Reosivership Entitles (for example, If you are the beneficlary of a deceased investor, the Investment was assigned
or sold to you, or you provided services or goods to the Recelvership Entilies for which you have not been pald),

NeT AftucAbie

Did you recelve anything of value other than money fr%xz any Recelvership Entity at any polntin time (for example,
fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes No, If yes, please Identify what you received, from
whom, and the date on‘whloh you recelved it.

va
Z

. / v
Identlfy your primary contact person(s) at the Recelvership Entitles,
2

7

List any other employeas or other representatives of any Recslvership Entity or anyone else assoclated with a
Recelvership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers assoclated with
Holtand & Knight LLP), or Investment or trading representative (such as anyone assoclated with Shorellne Group,
LLC) with whom you communicated or dealt,

NoT— AdLicALu=

Ganrol Finance Lid. Page 4 of b Ganrol Finance Lid, | V2



17, Please Identify with specificity the way In which you came to learn about the Recelvership Entittes and thereafter
Invest In or with any of them, Including the person whio Introduced you to the Recelvership Entltles, the statements
made by that person, any documents provided by that person, meetings you had with the representative(s) of the
Reacelvership Entltle}‘:, Informaticn that you relled on, and any other Information,

Cliend < O\Gdsio’\x '(b fMVts’F JIne MS &;mm/

Please submit this completed and slgned, under penaly of perjury, Proof of Glaim Form and leglble coples of any
documentatlon requested In this form to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, clo Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand
Guerra King P.L,, 3000 Bayport Drive, Sulte 800, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, .

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE PROVIDED
ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS RELATED IN ANY WAY
TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN INVESTOR, TO YOUR
CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INGLUDING COPIES OF YOUR CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR
OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED,
STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE TRANSFER CONFIRMATIONS, AND ANY OTHER
DOCUMENTS REGARDING YOUR CLAIM(S). ,

8ign, date, print your name and title, If any,

)

By s{gning/heglow, | br ifyjunder benalty of perfuty pursuant to 28 U.8,C, § 1746 which forms part of the laws of
the Klte Sfates o? Jat the information provided In this form Is true and corract,
Slgn: \ S(ﬂ

¢ ¥

A( etic }
Print Name:__PA%eal VOIDE Joel DUBJ

oA * D)
Date: ,AUSU§+ Z/*}/. Zalo
Titer, SENsol yxce SQESHENT /e . fRésspen T

Canrol Finance Lid, Page & of 6 Canrol Finance Lid, | VA




EXHIBIT A

Account Name: Canrol Finance Ltd,

Fund Name: VAL
Amount Invested: $1,195,000.00
Total Payments! $0.00
Net Investment Amount: $1,195,000.00

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM. THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE
AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS, PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE ABOVE
" AMOUNTS. IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH YOUR
RECORDS, IT 18 YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT INFORMATION
TO THE RECEIVER. IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS ACCURATELY
REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS RECEIVED FROM THE
ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU RECEIVED FROM THE
RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY,

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES NOT

WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR OTHER WISE OBJECT
TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE PROVIDED FIGURES,

Canrol Finance Lid, Canrol Finance Ltd. | vA



CANROL FINANCE LIMITED

Reglstered addyess: ‘ ' Vaking address !
PO, Box 31175 c/o PO, Box 3249
Road Town / Tortola CH-1211 Geneva 3

British Virgin Islands

Tortoln, June 21%, 2010

CERTIF TRUE_ COPY
DAT ll IIE LLLEE 1-&Q.LO

e

We are glvlng you hereafier the names of the persons authonsed to slgn Jolntly by two on behalf of
_ CANROL FINANCE LIMITED :

Doar Slrs.

Alex BUSCHI

Daniel GHAPATTE

Jo#l DUBI

Daniel FRIES

Claunde HENRIOUD

Sébastien MALGIOGLIO

Barkon TACOY

Evic VERNET

Pascal VOIDT,

Vety truly yours,
CANROL FINANCR LIMITED

%%W%zj\]

John B, FOSTER
Direotor

Andrés M, SANCHEZ
Direetor

Incorporation No 497078




BURTON W, WIAND, RECEIVER FOR

VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.
VIKING FUND, LLC
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC
VICTORY FUND, LTD.
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD.
and SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P.

February 8, 2011
U.S, MAIL

Canrol Finance Litd,

8, rue du Robert Estienne
Case postale 3249
CH-1211 Geneve 3

Re: Account Name: Canrol Finance Ltd.,
Fund Name; VAL

Dear Mz, Schott;

Enclosed please find a copy of the Proof of Claim Form submitted for the above account.
I have not yet made any determination regarding the validity of your claim or the sufficiency of
your submission. However, upon initial review of thig Proof of Claim Form, I have determined
that I need more information. Specifically, you have not identified the beneficial owner(s) of the
above account. As this appears to be a custodial account, you must identify the beneficial
owner(s) of this account and any other parties with an interest in this account and specify the
nature of each such person’s or entity’s interest, If the beneficial owner(s) is an entity, you must
provide the information requested in question 3 of the Proof of Claim Form. Further, I require
an original signature of an authorized beneficial owner on the submitted Proof of Claim Form
certifying under penalty of petjury that the information provided on the Proof of Claim Form is
true and correct for the beneficial owner(s) and the above account.

Alternatively, an officer of the Bank may provide a notatized document attesting to the
following: (1) the identities of the beneficial owner(s) of the above account and any other parties
with an interest in the account; (2) the nature of the interest of each person or entity identified in
(1); (3) the beneficial ownei(s) agrees that the Exhibit A attached to the Proof of Claim Form
accurately reflects the amount of the investment and all amounts received from that account and
any other funds recelved from the Receivership Entities; (4) the beneficial owner(s) and/or any
other interested parties have not commenced any litigation or other proceedings relating in any
way to his’her investment as specified in question 12 of the Proof of Claim Form; and (5) the
beneficial owner(s) and/or any other parties with an interest in the above account did not receive
anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entity at any point in time,

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 | TAMPA, FL 33607
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Your failure to provide the otiginal sighature of an authorized beneficial owner or the
notarized documentation requested above may have an impact on your claim, I am sending you
this letter to allow you to supplement your Proof of Claim, Please be advised that you have
thirty days from the date of this letter for the supplemented Proof of Claim to be received by my
office for it to be considered timely,

If you have any questions, please feol free to call or email Jordan D, Maglich at
(813) 347-5115, jmaglich@wiandlaw.com.

Sincerely youts,

WWM

Burton W, Wiand
MML/jdm
Enclosures

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 | TAMPA, FL 33607
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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Name and address of Claimant
} Plalntiff, (Please print or type):
v,
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC, SCOQP Account Name: Canrol Flnance Ltd.
MANAGEMENT, INC,, Fund Name: VAL
Defendants,
SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT | Canrol Finance Ltd,
PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC,, 8, rue du Robert Estienne
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD,, VICTORY FUND, LTD,, Case postale 3249
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND CH-1211 Qeneve 3
VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Relief Defendants.
/
Case Number: 8:09-CV-00087-T-26TBM
U.8, District Court Middle Distrlot of
Florida (Tampa Divislon)

ATTENTION:

The Honorable Richard A, Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, entered Orders
appointing Burton W. Wiand as Recelver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOP MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL
ESTATE, L.P.; VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC,; VICTORY FUND, LTD,;
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; VENICE JET
CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC; LAUREL PRESERVE, LLC; THE
MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, LLC; A VICTORIAN
GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING OIL & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC (individually, “Receivership
Entity,” and collectively, “Recelvership Entitles"), On Aprli 21, 2010, the Court Issued an Qrder establishing a Glaim Bar
Date for all claims and approving this Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures to administer any claims. In order to
be eligible to recelve a distribution from the Recelvership Entitles' assets, you must complete and return this Proof of
Clalm Form and, if applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that It is recelved on or before September 2,
2010, to Burton W. Wiand, Receiver, ¢/o Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire, Wiand Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport
Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33807. The proper filing of thls completed claim form may entitle you to recelve a
distribution from the Receivership. Altered forms will not be accepted, :

The information provided In this Proof of Claim Form wlill be used to calculate your distribution, if any, from the
Recelvership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any Information you have provided in order to
determine the proper distribution amount, If any, to which you may be entitled. The Recelver further has the right to
amend any Information he may have provlded as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifying and providing a Net
Investment Amount for an account the Receiver does not waive any right to (1) deny, contest the validity of, or
otherwise ohject to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA FOR
ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, OR
COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER AGAINST SUCH
CLAIMANT QR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNEGTION WITH THIS RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING

. THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED BY OR WITH ANY
RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT RELATES IN ANY WAY
TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH
RESPECT TO SUCH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND COUNTERCLAIMS, |F THIS COMPLETED
FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROMASSERTING
ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO
RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE RECEIVER.

Canrol Finance Lid, ' Page 1 of b Canrol Flnance Lid. | VAL
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General Instructions: o
You must answer each and every question, Please answer each question as fully as possible. If you need
additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the number of
the question for which you are providing the additional information. If the question does not apply to you,
please write “not applicable.” Do notwrite “NA," “N/A" or the like. If the answer to the question is “no” or
“none,” please answer as such,

1. Full name of person completing this form,

2, If this form Is belng completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person listed in question 1, please
provide the name of the person or entity with an interest in the Recelvership Entltles’ assets.

3, Ifthis form Is being completed on behalf of an entity, please provide the full name of tha entity and all of its trustess,
officers, directors, managing agents, shareholders, partners, beneficlarles, and any other party with an interest In
the entity.

4. Current address and telephone number of person aompleting this form,

5, Current address and telephone number of person or entity with an Interest in the Recelvership Entitles’ assets
(if different from answer to question 4).

8. Provide one malling address where you (or the person/entity on whose behalf you are acting) authorize the receipt
of all future communications relating to this claim, including any possible disttibution payment you may recelve, Itis
your responsibllity to advise the Recelver of any change to this address after the submission of this fortr,

7. Please refer to Exhiblt A attached to this document, [f sufficlent information is avallable, this Exhibit provides the
followlng information for the Identified “account:” (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount recelved; and (3)
the Net Investment Amount. If you recelved funds unrelated to your investment In an “account’ (for example,
incentive faes), those amounts will also appear In the attached Exhlbit. Do the amounts listed in the Exhibit
accurately represent the amount of your investment into and all amounts received from that account and any other
funds you recelved from the Recelivership Entities? Fallure to respond to this question will mean that you agree with
the amounts listed In the Exhibit.

Yes No.

If you answered yes, you do notf have to respond to questions 8 and 9,

Canroel Finance Ltd. Pags 2 of & Canrol Finance Ltd, | VAL
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8. Please provide the following information regarding your Investment In or with, or Interest in, any Recelvership Entity,
and attach coples of all checks, bank or other financial account statements, involces, wire transfer conflrmations,
and other.documents relating to your answer:

1% Investment In or with the Recelvership Entifles:

totaled $
was made on (date);
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account humber

with (identify  financial institution); for
(identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment In or with
the Recelvership Entltles was made).

If applicable, 2™ investment in or with the Receivership Entities:

totaled $
was made on (date);
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account humber

with (dentify financlal institution); for
(identify the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in or with
the Recelvership Entities was made),

If additional investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the dates on
which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account number and
financial institution holding the account, and (5) the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in
or with the Recelvership Entlties was made.

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Recelvérship Entities: §

9. Have you ever recelved any amount from a Recelvership Entity, elther as a distribution on your investment or for
any other reason? Yes No. If yes, please provide the following informatlon for each
amount recelved, and attach copies of all checks, bank or other financlal account statements, wire transfer
confirmations, and other documents relating to your answers.

Date Amount | Pavot/Payse of check/wire

A
B.
C.

If any additional amounts were recelved from any Receivership Entity, please attach a separate shaet Identifying
those amounts, the dates on which they were recelved, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or wire transfers,

Total amount you are claiming you received from the Receivership Entities: §

10. Was any deposit into this account transferred from any other account with any Recelvershlp Entity?
Yes No. If yes, please Identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name(s) and
Recelvership Entity from which the funds were transferred, and the amount of the transfer(s).

Canrol Finance Ltd, Page 3 of 6 Canrol Finance Lid. | VAL
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1.

12,

18.

14.

185,

16.

Was your Investment funded In any pait with an investment in or funds recelved or transferred from any
"“Investment club” operated by Arthur Nadel, such as Harmony Investment Club, Indigo Investment Club, or Traders
Investment Club? Yes No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such transfer,
and the name of the investment club from which the funds originated.

Have you filed or otherwise commenced any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any
demands agalnst any person or entlty, relating In any way to your investment in or with any Recelvership Entity,
Including against (1) financlal Institutions; (ii) employees, officers, directors, representatives, other investors, or
shareholders of any Recelvership Entity; (iii) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other person or entlity?

Yes No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the nature and status of any lawsults, arbitrations, actions, other
proceedings or demands that you have flled, made or otherwlse commenced, Please Include the name of the
attorney and/or firm who commenced any such proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf,

If you were not an investor in a Recelvership Entity, state how you claim an Interest in any distribution by the
Recelvership Entities (for example, if you are the beneficiary of a deceased investor, the investment was assigned
or sold to you, or you provided services or goads to the Recelvership Entities for which you have not been pald).

Did you receive anythlng of value other than money from any Recelvership Entity at any point in time (for example,
fax machines, shares of stock)? Yes No. If yes, please identify what you recelved, from
whom, and the date on which you racelved it,

Identify your primary contact person(s) at the Receivership Entitles.

List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else assoclated with a
Recelvership Entity, including any accountant (such as Michael Zucker), lawyer (stich as lawyers assoclated with
Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone assoclated with Shoreline Group,
LLC) with whom you communicated or dealt,

Canvrol Flnance Ltd, Page 4 of 6 Canrol Flnance Ltd, | VAL
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17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Recelvership Entities and thereafter
invest In or with any of them, including the person whao Infroduced you to the Recelvership Entitles, the statements
made by that person, any documems provided by that person, meetings you had with the representatlve(s) of the
Recelvership Entitles, Information that you relied on, and any other Information,

Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Claim Form and legible coples of any
documentation requested In this form to Burton W, Wiand, Receliver, c/lo Maya M. Lockwood., Esquire, Wiand
Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 800, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010,

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE PROVIDED
ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS RELATED IN ANY WAY
TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN INVESTOR, TO YOUR
CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR
OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED,
STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE TRANSFER CONFIRMATIONS, AND ANY OTHER
DOCUMENTS REGARDING YOUR GLAIM(S).

Sign, date, print your name and tiile, if any.

By signing below, | certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C, § 1746 which forms part of the laws of
the United States of America that the information provided in this form [s true and correct.

Sign:

Print Name:

Date:

Title:

Canrol Finance Ltd, Page § of & Canrol Finance Ltd. | VAL
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EXHIBIT A

Account Name: Canrol Finance Ltd.

Fund Name; VAL
Amount Invested: $1,195,000,00
Total Payments: $0.00

Net Investment Amount; $1,195,000.00

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM, THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE
AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS. PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE ABOVE
AMOUNTS, IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH YOUR
RECORDS, ITIS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT INFORMATION
TO THE RECEIVER, IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS ACCURATELY
REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS RECEIVED FROM THE
ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU RECEIVED FROM THE
RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY,

BY IDENTIF.YIN G AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES NOT
WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR OTHERWISE OBJECT
TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE PROVIDED FIGURES,

Canrol Finance Ltd, Canrol Finance Lid, | VAL
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me and address of Glalman
Plaintiff, (Please print ot fype):
V.
ARTHUR NADEL, SCOOP CAPITAL, LLG, SCOOP Account Name: Canrol Finance Lid.
MANAGEMENT, INC,, Fund Name; VAL
N Ue‘f@n‘d?ﬂﬂs’f i i e - e L G U - —.
SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P., VALHALLA INVESTMENT | Canrol Finance Ltd.
1 PARTNERS, L.P., VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC., 8, rue du Robert Estlenne
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD., VICTORY FUND, LTD,, Case postale 3249
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC, VIKING FUND, LLC, AND CH-1211 Geneve

VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Relief Defendants.
/

Gase Number: 8:08-CV-00087-T-26TBM
V.S, District Court Middle District of
Florida (Tampa Division)

ATTENTION: [ -

The Honorable Rlchard A, Lazzara of the United States District Court, Middle District of Florlda, entered Orders
appolinting Burton W, Wiand as Recelver of SCOOP CAPITAL, LLC; SCOOR MANAGEMENT, INC.; SCOOP REAL
ESTATE, L.P.: VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.; VALHALLA MANAGEMENT, INC.; VICTORY FUND, LTD,;
VIGTORY IRA FUND, LTD.; VIKING IRA FUND, LLC; VIKING FUND, LLC; VIKING MANAGEMENT, LLC; VENICE JET
CENTER, LLC; TRADEWIND, LLC; LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE, LLC| LAUREL PRESERVE, LLC; THE
MARGUERITE J. NADEL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 8/2/07; THE LAUREL MOUNTAIN PRESERVE HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.; THE GUY-NADEL FOUNDATION, INC.; LIME AVENUE ENTERPRISES, LLC; A VICTORIAN
GARDEN FLORIST, LLC; VIKING Oll. & GAS, LLC; and HOME FRONT HOMES, LLC (individually, “Recelvership
Entity,” and collectively, “Recelvership Entities"). On Aprll 21,2010, the Courtissuad an Order establishing a Claltm Bar
Date for all claims and approving thls Proof of Claim Form and the basic procedures to administer any claims. Inorderto
be eligible to recelve a distribution from the Recelvership Entities' assets, you must complete and retumn this Proof of
Claim Form and, If applicable, provide the requested documentation, so that it is recelyed on or before Septomber 2,
2010, to Burton W, Wland, Recelver, clo Maya M. Lockwood, Esquire, Wiand Guerra King P.L., 3000 Bayport
Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 83607, The proper filing of this completed claim form may entitle you lo receive a
distribution from the Receivership, Altered forms will not be accepted.

The information provided in this Proof of Clalm Form will be used to caloulate your distribution, If any, from the
Recelvership. The Receiver has the right to dispute and/or verify any information you have provided In order to
determine the proper distribution amount, if any, to which you may be entitled. The Receiver further has the right to
amend any information he may have provided as to your Net Investment Amount. By identifylng and providing a Net
Investment Amount for an account the Recelver does not walve any right to (1) deny, contest the validity of, or
otherwise ohject to a claim or (2), if warranted, amend the provided Net Investment Amount,

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO READ PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THIS FORM

ANY PERSON OR ENTITY SUBMITTING THIS PROOF OF CLAIM FORM SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA FOR
ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS TO ANY CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, OR
COUNTERCLAIMS THAT COULD BE OR HAVE BEEN ASSERTED BY THE RECEIVER AGAINST SUCH
CLAIMANT OR THE HOLDER OF SUCH CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RECEIVERSHIP, INCLUDING
THOSE ARISING OUT OF (1) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED BY OR WITH ANY
REGEIVERSHIP ENTITY OR (2) ANY DEALING OR BUSINESS TRANSACTED THAT RELATES IN ANY WAY
TO ANY RECEIVERSHIP PROPERTY. FURTHER, CLAIMANTS WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIALWITH
RESPECT TO SUGH CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND COUNTERCLAIMS, {F THIS COMPLETED
FORM, SIGNED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, IS NOT RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER AT THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED ADDRESS BY SEPTEMBER 2, 2010, YOU WILL BE FOREVER BARRED FROMASSERTING
ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES' ASSETS AND YOU WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE TO

" RECEIVE ANY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE RECEIVER,
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General Instructions:

You faust answer each and every question. Please answer each question as fully as possible, Ifyou need
additional space to complete an answer, please attach a separate sheet of paper and indicate the number of
the question for which you are providing the additional Information. Ifthe question does not apply to you,
please write “not applicable.’ Do notwrite “NA" “N/A" or the like. if the answer to the question is “no"” or
“none,” please answer as such,

17T
2,

Grd
3,

“Fullname of person completing this form—{)“ﬂﬂ CAL / OvE .

(fufv////h 42 /é/ 4 /:’/l‘ﬁ @_fatyce, 1 /// //ff GEEE: u w/ /:) (é’ﬁﬂ(/u f/ /a /grk“J // l//,%rm/m//’m/t’l:

if this form is belng completed on behalf of a person or entity other than the person fisted In question 1, please
provide the name of the person or entlty with an interest In the Receivership Entlfies’ assets,

-

—

{‘/ K;'mw\ //m/u (ﬂ’ 10ty Z/n’ fo ¢ / mwgm;a,( /Z,/r(/
Ifthis form s belng cog\pletq on*behalf of an entity, please’provide the full name of the entity and all of its trusteas,
ogﬂcers t;ﬁ!rectors, managing agents shareholders, partners, beneficiarles, and any other party with an interest in
the enti

(—\C" Inw« £ / '/LA'AJ Q’nd) ] /?L/ géfa((/(‘l///)m /é‘o (/1((/ [/("{/1? 4 //fr (/4( 6‘7’5’7 //f;/
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"
Cutrent address and telephone nupber of person completing this form.
)/‘n f/ gu{'&— co uion fowcdise. /qu UB7 4

mﬁ% vﬂ/r(g( ﬁ),{ 5[, ﬁ, U e /] /L»,\lu‘
[’f) 15‘:9)’ //320 //2// (Eneyn /{ /Q,;,/?—&’J/f/) + ¢ Si g/ﬂ B S0

Curtent address and telephons number of person or entity with an interest In the Receivership Enfities’ assets
(if different from answer to question 4).

Sg‘;"/kd’ &y 7/ A //”/o/ f{;flﬂ(( i el H/ @) HOMIHES %« (/(/ I/Q’/p/ :”(7{{
13 ,/ozvuhau //,; /ﬁv 21 x’// /w,/ ﬁzzdm /4 l/—frJ/ {ﬂ‘m@/doﬂ//” q. // @@.&L f/?
(ﬁ?ﬁ“& . lﬂ [l ot 7L . _ :

Provide ona mailing address where you (or the person/entity on whose behalf you are acting) authorize the receipt
of all future communications relating to this claim, Including any possible distribution payment you may recelve, Itis
your resppnsibllltyt dvisa the Recelver of any change o thls ,? ress after the,submission of this form.

! AL e m/t i, c,@l-w——, P2 huye &,

A2 (Genee A ;w‘,wh/ , _
d//a.' '7(/“//‘2/‘)/» 57!@“/.: ﬁzvﬁa. ’Z’/m‘

Please refer to Exhibit A attached to this document. if sufficlent information is avallable, this Exhibit provides the
followlng information for the Identified “account.” (1) the total amount invested; (2) the total amount recelved; and (8)
the Net Investment Amount. If you received funds unrelated to your investment in an “account (for example
Incentive feos), those amounis will also appear In the aftached Exhibit. Do the amounts listed In the Exhibit
accurately represent the amount of your investment Into and all amounts received from that account and any other
funds you recelved from the Recelvership Entitlas? Fallure to respond fo this question will mean that you agreo wnth

the\?tmnis listed in the Exhibit.

Yes No.

If you answered yes, you do not have to respond to questions 8 and 9,

Canrol Finanee Ltd, Page 2 of 5 Canrol Finance Ltd, | VAL
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8, Please provide the following information regarding your Investment In or with, ot interestin, any Recalvership Entity, |
and attach coples of all checks, bank or other financial account staternents, involces, wire transfer confirmations,
and other.documents relating to your answer: ~

1" investment in or with the Receivership Entities:

totaled $
was made on (date);
ThroUgh acheck (or wire Transter) made payable 16 _ and drawi on accolt Rtmber |~

with (identify  flhancial institution); for
(Identify tha purported fund or other entity through which your investment In or with
the Recelvership Entitles was made),

If applicable, 2™ Investment In or with the Receivership Entitles;

totaled $
was made .on (date);
through a check (or wire transfer) made payable to and drawn on account humber

with . (identify financlal institution); for
{ideritify the purported fund or other entity thraugh which your Investment in orwith
the Receivership Enfities was made).

If additional Investments were made, please attach a separate sheet identifying (1) those amounts, (2) the dateson
which they were made, (3) the payee (or recipient) of the check (or wire transfer), (4) the account number and
financial institution holding the account, and (6) the purported fund or other entity through which your investment in
or with the Recelvership Entities was made,

Total amount you are claiming you invested in the Recelvérshlp Entities: $,

9, Have you ever recelved any amount from a Recelvership Entity, either as a distributlon on your investment or for
any other reason? Yes No., If yes, please provide the following informatlon for each
amount recelved, and attach copies of all checks, bank ot other finahclal account statements, wire transfer
confirmations, and other documaents relating to your answers.

Date oun Payor/Payes of check/wire
A
B.
C.

If any additlonal amounts were received from any Recelvership Entity, please attach a separate sheet ldentifying
those amounts, the dates on which they were received, and the payor and payee of the check(s) or wire transfers.

Total amount you are claiming you received from the Receivership Entities: $

10, Was any deposit Into this account transferred from any other account with any Receivership Entity?
Yas _ Vv~ No. |If yes, please identify the date of any such transfer(s), the account name(s) and
Recelvershlp Entity from which the funds were transfeired, and the amount of the transfer(s), '
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11,

and the name of the Investment club from which the ‘funds orlginated.

Was your Investment funded in' any pait with an Investment In or funds recelved or transferred from any

“Investment club’ operated by Arthur Nadel, s\\jgh as Harmony Investment Club, indigo Investment Club, or Traders
Investment Club? Yes No.

If you answered yes, please identify with specificity the funds received or transferred, the date of any such transfer,

12

13,

14,

18,

16.

3

Have you filed or otherwlse commenced any lawsuits, arbltrations, actions, or other proceedings; or made any
demangds agalnst any person or entlty, relating In any way to your Investment in or with any Recelvership Entity,
including against () financlal institutions; (ii) employees, offlcers, directors, representatives, other inveslors, or
sharehotderi of any Ryelvership Entity; (ill) brokers or agents; or (iv) any other persan or antity?

s No,

If you answered yes, please ldentify with speciflcity the nature and status of any lawsuits, arbitrations, actions, other
proceedings or demands that you have filed, made or otherwise commenced. Please include the name of the
attorney and/or firm who cemmenced any sush proceeding or made any such demand on your behalf.

If you were not an Investor In a Recelvership Entity, state how you claim an interest in any distribution by the
Recelvership Entities (for example, if you are the beneficiary of a deceased invastor, the investment was assigned
or sold to you, or you provided services or goods to the Recelvership Entities for which you have not been pald).

ﬂo/ J/Iﬂ/}z/é,
[

Did you recslve anything of value other than money from any Receivership Entlty atany pointin fime (for example,
fax machines, shares of stook)? Yes __v°  No, Ifyes, pleasa Identify what you recelved, from
whom, and the date on which you recelved it.

Identify your primary contact person(s) at thie Receivershlp Entlfies.
(’j 4' r‘i.ﬁf'ﬁ) e ﬁ I//L 1] ﬂ/\f

Lﬁ'@ ﬁff;)zﬁligé;)/l" d(v/ Af/?}‘o’dV/l'r -~ Vg{;///ﬁ//“ %ﬂ//{l’l%&/‘ ]:’-N:.

(o ///w/ﬁdrﬁb/‘ f'{/e:*?w fev — VT l’:g)f i’hﬂ#}/zma/«f , L

List any other employees or other representatives of any Receivership Entity or anyone else associat_ed with a
Recelvership Entity, Including any accountant (such as Michaet Zucker), lawyer (such as lawyers associated with
Holland & Knight LLP), or investment or trading representative (such as anyone associated with Shoreline Group;
LLC) with who? yo;: ommunicated or dealt,

Ul ody o ;Z‘

//
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17. Please identify with specificity the way in which you came to learn about the Recelvership Entities and thereafter
invest In or with any of them, including the person who introduced you to the Recelvership Entities, the statements
made by that person, any decuments provided by that person, meetings you had with the representative(s) of the
Reoeivership Entities, Information that you relled on, and any other information. ;

' : . / N - v ¢
({::7_4’ / »;;’,Gfrmcr. //n/ fedru Vému A oré ﬁ/\/ d%j’ )//M“J/ﬁém‘[{ [;-4,4‘?.// /i//'.e—'/ ;’a;é':'c‘/((,. g’ifa, 1
v . / “ . 7 /" 7,
a’l/ ; (/ ///MJVZW{-%'J' Hh %:/A"/J/A Z/{LEJ/]J’(&I"L ';[’f}“'{"/;{ //0 w4 !{O!-(*Jlmtcif, A{&f;l.f-(:/f{ ,:';///)ri,[’,«

T T T T T T e PSR AR Y A RNV L SN A
[ za/fm_//i‘nf/ gtf Lhe (/Jl’z'f ?s/%’@d/ ardl Eviﬂf‘/}ﬂ i(ba—; /!o/udvem"ié I ;"%’{7//;%'/;%*""
i
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Please submit this completed and signed, under penalty of perjury, Proof of Clalm Form and legible coples of any
documentation requested In this form to Burton W, Wiand, Receiver, clo Maya M, Lockwood,, Esquire, Wiand
BGuerra King P.L,, 3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33607 SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED NO LATER
THAN SEPTEMBER 2, 2010,

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH ANY AMOUNTS PROVIDED ON EXHIBIT A OR NO AMOUNTS WERE PROVIDED
ON EXHIBIT A, YOU MUST PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTS OR OTHER MATERIAL THAT IS RELATED IN ANY WAY
TO YOUR INVESTMENT IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, OR, IF YOU ARE NOT AN INVESTOR, TO YOUR
CLAIM AGAINST A RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY, INCLUDING COPIES OF YOUR CANCELLED CHECKS, BANK OR
OTHER FINANGIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENTS SHOWING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS INVESTED AND RECEIVED,
STATEMENTS FROM THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, WIRE TRANSFER CONFIRMATIONS, AND ANY OTHER
DOCUMENTS REGARDING YOUR CLAIM(S).

Sign, date, print your name and {itle, if any.

By signing balow, | certify undet penalty of perluvy pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 which forms part of the laws of
the Unitad States f?)f Ampriga that the inZ?/r?xatfo? provided in this form {s true and correct,
et 72]

o oo AL o oty A L B

Sign: e L | o |
Print Name:; < £ el 2y /"1"1 ;,/' }D:'jéég [{; / e ,Z"b",-
Pate: 07, 2. 2047

Title: Bive i

4 T el A E N {‘
,~/4r (e?fw vy /’/“//»‘} (;{/,/7/// Lo
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Canrol Finance Ltd,

EXHIBIT A

Account Name: canrol Flnance Itd.

Eure Nunter 'V‘AL - T e i e e e
Amount invested: $1,195,000.00
Tota! Payments: $0.00
Net Investment Amount; $1,186,000.00

THE RECEIVER HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION BASED UPON
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO HIM. THESE FIGURES ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE
AND REASONABLE CONCLUSIONS, PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THE ABOVE
AMOUNTS. IF THE NUMBERS PROVIDED ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH YOUR
RECORDS, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE TRUE AND CORRECT INFORMATION
TO THE RECEIVER, IF YOU CONFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS ACCURATELY
REPRESENT THE AMOUNT INVESTED INTO AND ALL AMOUNTS RECEIVED FROM THE
ABOVE-NAMED ACCOUNT AND ANY OTHER FUNDS YOU RECEIVED FROM THE
RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES, YOU ARE DOING SO UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY.

BY IDENTIFYING AND PROVIDING THE ABOVE FIGURES, THE RECEIVER DOES NOT

WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO (1) DENY, CONTEST THE VALIDITY OF, OR OTHERWISE OBJECT
TO A CLAIM OR, (2) IF WARRANTED, AMEND ANY OF THE PROVIDED FIGURES,

R [ S R N A L LA AR
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BURTON W, WIAND, RECEIVER FOR

VALHALLA INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P.
VIKING FUND, LLC
VIKING IRA FUND, LLC
VICTORY FUND, LTD.
VICTORY IRA FUND, LTD.
and SCOOP REAL ESTATE, L.P.

June 10, 2011
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Kevin M., Eckhardt

Hunton & Williams LLP

1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
keckhardt@hunton.com

Re:  Account Name: Canrol Finance Lid.
Fund Name; VAL

Dear Mr, Eckhardt:

I have been advised of your request to transfer ownership of the above-referenced claim
in the pending Receivership Action, Specifically, you seek to transfer all interests in the “Canrol
Finance Ltd.” claim from Genium AI Fund Series 1 Ltd. and Genium Trading Company
(collectively, the “Transferors”) to Fulecrum Distressed Opportunities Fund I, LP (the
“Transferee”). After reviewing the details of the referenced claim, I decline to authorize or
participate in such a transaction,

On June 4, 2010, I sent correspondence to the above-referenced account detailing the
claims process and enclosing a Proof of Claim Form. I received a completed Proof of Claim
Form from Canrol Finance Ltd, on September 1, 2010. In reviewing the claim, I noted that
Question 3 had not been answered. Question 3 seeks the identity of any beneficial owner(s) and
any other parties with an interest in the account for which the Proof of Claim is being submitted.
Additionally, I required an original signature of an authorized beneficial owner on the submitted
Proof of Claim Form certifying under penalty of perjury that the information provided on the
Proof of Claim Form is true and correct for the beneficial owner(s) and the above account. On
February 8, 2011, I sent correspondence detailing these deficiencies and enclosing a Proof of
Claim Form to allow an opportunity to correct these deficiencies.

I received an Amended Proof of Claim Form for the above-referenced account on March
11, 2011. While the Amended Proof of Claim identified the Transferors as beneficial owners,
the response failed to provide the identity of any individuals with a legal interest in the beneficial
owners. The response further indicated that the Transferors “do not intend to provide/divulge the

requested information,” .
EXHIBIT E
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Kevin M., Eckhardt
June 10, 2011

While the transfer in ownership of a Claim would not normally be an issue, I cannot
authorize or participate in such a transaction when the identities of the individuals with a legal
interest in the beneficial owners remain unknown. Indeed, should this information continue to be
withheld, I intend to deny the claim. These requirements exist not as a burden, but as assurance
that funds are propetly returned to those experiencing actual losses.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact Jordan D. Maglich at 813-
347-5115 or jmaglich@wiandlaw.com,

Sincerely yours,

%p«/@wy

Burton W. Wiand
BWW/jdm

3000 BAYPORT DRIVE | SUITE 600 ] TAMPA, FL 33607
TELEPHONE (813) 347-5100 | FAX (813)347-5198 | www.nadelreceivership.com



WIAND GUERRA KING

WIAND QUERRA KING P, L, // 3000 BAYPORT DRIVE, SUITE 800 | TAMPA, FL 33607 1 PHONE: B13,347.6100

BURTON W. WIAND
Direct DIAL: 813-347-5101
BWIAND@WIANDLAW,COM

June 28, 2011
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIIL

Kevin M, Eckhardt

Hunton & Williams LLP

1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
keckhardt@hunton.com

Re:  SEC v, Arthur Nadel et al., Case No, 8:09-cv-0087-T-26TBM (M.D, Fla,)
Claim Account Name: Canrol Finance Ltd,
Fund Name: VAL

Dear Mz, Eckhardt;

Today 1 have reviewed a series of emails and communications from you relating to a
claim made in the above-referenced Receivership by Canrol Finance Ltd, During the course of
this claims process, Canrol Finance Ltd, has not complied with the requirements for Proofs of
Claim that were specified by the United States District Court, The time for submission of
additional information has long since passed. I will make a determination with respect to this
claim based upon the information in hand at this time,

I understand that you have also tequested guidance from the Receivership relating to a
potential transfer of this claim, The Receivership will not provide guidance with respect to any
intended transfers, In this letter I am not indicating to you that such transfers may not occur, but
I make no representation to you with respect to the validity of any such transfer and any such
transfer is done at your own risk, In that regard, please refer to my prior letter of June 10, 2011,

Any further submissions or objections with respect to the processing of claims by the
Receivership should be made in the claims process before the United States District Coutt,

Burton W, Wiand

BWW/djb

EXHIBIT ¥



